Rates of inflation (Retail Prices Index) 2.85 2.90 2.90

Rates of inflation (Consumer Prices Index) 2.04 1.90 1.90

Weighted average life expectancy for mortality
tables used to determine benefit obligation at

30 Jun 2021 30 Jun 2020 31 Dec 2020
Male Female Male Female Male Female

Member age 60 (current life expectancy) 26.2 28.3 26.2 28.2 26.2 28.2
Member age 45 (life expectancy at age 60) 26.5 28.8 26.5 28.7 26.5 28.7

Notes to the Interim Financial Report continued

38 Coventry Building Society Interim Financial Report 2021

12. Pensions continued

The Group has to make assumptions on the discount rate, inflation and life expectancy when valuing the
pension fund surplus and changes in these assumptions could affect the reported surplus. The sensitivity of
the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is indicated below for isolated
changes in assumptions; in reality it is likely that assumptions will be related to each other and impact
simultaneously.

Impact on present value obligation
Change in

assumption

Increase in
assumption

 %

Increase in
assumption

£m

Decrease in
assumption

%

Decrease in
assumption

£m
Discount rate  0.25% (4.4) (10.0) 4.6 10.7
Rates of inflation (Retail Prices Index and Consumer
Prices Index) 0.25% 2.1 4.8 (2.0) (4.6)
Life expectancy 1 year 3.7 8.6 (3.6) (8.4)

13. Subordinated liabilities

Period to
30 Jun 2021
(Unaudited)

Period to
30 Jun 2020
(Unaudited)

 Year ended
31 Dec 2020

(Audited)

Fixed rate subordinated notes 2026 - 6.327% 10.2 10.2 10.2
Fixed rate subordinated notes 2032 - 7.54% 15.3 15.3 15.4

Total 25.5 25.5 25.6

All subordinated liabilities are denominated in sterling and are repayable in the years stated, or earlier in
accordance with their terms at the option of the Society, subject to prior consent of the Prudential Regulation
Authority (PRA). The subordinated notes rank equally with each other and behind all other creditors of the
Society and the claims of Shareholding Members, other than holders of Permanent Interest Bearing Shares
(PIBS) and Perpetual Capital Securities (PCS), for both principal and interest.

14. Subscribed capital

Call date

Period to
30 Jun 2021
(Unaudited)

£m